506302244 10/14/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6348993

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
SANDTINEL TECHNOLOGY INC.	01/22/2020	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SAND SEPARATION TECHNOLOGIES INC.			
Street Address:	11551 BEVINGTON ROAD			
City:	ACHESON			
State/Country:	CANADA			
Postal Code:	T7X 6C1			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8784670

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (780)433-5719

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 17804480606

Email: simon@lambertlaw.ca

Correspondent Name: SIMON HARRIS LAMBERT Address Line 1: #200 10328 81 AVENUE

Address Line 4: EDMONTON, CANADA T6E 1X2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5514-2US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SIMON HARRIS LAMBERT
SIGNATURE:	/simonhlambert#79096/
DATE SIGNED:	10/14/2020

Total Attachments: 6

506302244

source=WW Patent Assignment Sandtinel to SSTI#page1.tif source=WW Patent Assignment Sandtinel to SSTI#page2.tif source=WW Patent Assignment Sandtinel to SSTI#page3.tif source=WW Patent Assignment Sandtinel to SSTI#page4.tif source=WW Patent Assignment Sandtinel to SSTI#page5.tif

source=WW Patent Assignment Sandtinel to SSTI#page6.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENTS

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor named below hereby assigns and confirms that it has assigned to the Assignee named below, whose address is as shown below, all of its interest for Canada, the United States and the entire world in the following listed patent applications and/or patents, the inventions described therein, any patent granted from the patent applications including but not limited to all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, reissue, and substitute applications, and any patent or patent application claiming domestic or foreign priority from any one or more of the patent applications, including the right to claim priority from the patent applications under any national law or international convention:

SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE "A"

Each Assignor agrees that he will, without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain

and maintain patents for the inventions and for additions and modifications thereto in any country. Each Assignor represents that he enters into this assignment as his own free act, and consents to disclosure of all personal information contained herein to the extent required to prosecute, maintain and enforce the rights assigned. This Assignment is governed by the laws of Alberta, Canada.
Assignor name: Sandtinel Technology Inc.
Date of Signing January 22, 2020
Address of Assignor:
Signature of Assignor's Representative:
Brent Kheaume
Title of Authorized representative: President
I. 3. 0 - 0 - declare that I was personally present and did see Brent Rheaume duly sign and execute the above assignment. Witness signature:
Assignee name: Sand Separation Technologies Inc.
Date of Signing: January, 2020 Address of Assignee: 11551 Bevington Road, Acheson, AB T7X 6C1
Address of Assignee: 11551 Bevington Road, Acheson, Ab 17A 001
Signature of Assignee's Representative:
J. Todd Van Vliet
Title of Authorized representative: President
I. declare that I was personally present and did see J. Todd Var
Viiet duly sign and execute the above assignment. Witness signature:

SCHEDULE "A" - ASSIGNED PATENTS

Title	Country Name	Status	Application No.	Application Date	Grant No
Multi-Phase Flow Separation Apparatus and System	Canada	Replaced	2,751,844	31-Aug-11	
Multi-Phase Flow Separation Apperatus and System	Canada	Granted	2,789,484	31-Aug-12	2,788,484
Multi-Phase Flow Separation Apparatus and System	United States	Granted	13/224,455	2-Sep-11	8,784,670
Multi-Phase Flow Separation Apparatus and System	United States	Granted	13/800,618	31-Aug-12	9,089,792
A DEVICE FOR SEPARATING SOLIDS FROM A FLUID STREAM	Gulf Co-op Council	Pending	2018/36068	25-Sep-18	
A DEVICE FOR SEPARATING SOLIDS FROM A FLUID STREAM	United States	Pending	62/582,767	25-Sep-17	
A DEVICE FOR SEPARATING SOLDS FROM A FLUID STREAM	P.C.T.	Pending	PCT/CA2018/0511 80	20-Sep-18	
Vortex Breaker for Phase Separator Vassel	Argentina	Fending	P190102552	6-Sep-19	
Vortex Breaker for Phase Separator Vessel	Gulf Co-op Council	Pending	2019/38244	4-Sep-19	
Vortex Breaker for Phase Separator Vessei	United States	Pending	62/727,938	6-Sep-18	
Vortex Breaker for Phase Separator Vessel	P.C.T.	Pending	PCT/CA2019/0511 60	23-Aug-19	
Sand Separator with Gas Vent			62/938,760	21-140v-19	

{00260047:2}

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

City of Grande Prairie Province of Alberta Country of Canada

This will confirm that <u>3 1 / 1/2000</u>, the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument entitled "Patent Assignments" dated January <u>99</u>, 2020, is known to me and has the legal capacity to grant this document and the signatures are authenticated.

Dated this 22 day of January, 2020.

J. DREW PEARSON
Barrister, Solicitor, Notary Public
and Commissioner for Caths
in and for the Province of Alberta
KMSC Law LLP
#401, 10514 - 67 Avenue
Grande Prains, Alberta Tew 0K8
Telephone (780) 532-7771

Name:
NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE PROVINCE
OF ALBERTA, CANADA

My commission expires at Her Majesty's Pleasure upon my ceasing to be a member in good standing of the Law Society of Alberta.

PATENT ASSIGNMENTS

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor named below hereby assigns and confirms that it has assigned to the Assignee named below, whose address is as shown below, all of its interest for Canada, the United States and the entire world in the following listed patent applications and/or patents, the inventions described therein, any patent granted from the patent applications including but not limited to all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, reissue, and substitute applications, and any patent or patent application claiming domestic or foreign priority from any one or more of the patent applications, including the right to claim priority from the patent applications under any national law or international convention:

SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE "A"

Each Assignor agrees that he will, without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for the inventions and for additions and modifications thereto in any country. Each Assignor represents that he enters into this assignment as his own free act, and consents to disclosure of all personal information contained herein to the extent required to prosecute, maintain and enforce the rights assigned.

This Assignment is governed by the laws of Alberta, Canada.

Sandtinel Technology Inc. Assignor name: Date of Signing: Address of Assignor: Signature of Assignor's Representative: **Brent Rheaume** President Title of Authorized representative: , declare that I was personally present and did see Brent Rheaume duly sign and execute the above assignment. Witness signature: Sand Separation Technologies Inc. Assignee name: January 🕢 2020 Date of Signing: 11551 Bevington Road, Acheson / AB Address of Assignee: Signature of Assignee's Representative: Tódd Van Vliet President Title of Authorized representative: Joshua S. Fortier , declare that I was personally present and did see J. Todd Van Barrieter & Solicitor Vliet duly sign and execute the above assignment. Witness signature:

SCHEDULE "A" - ASSIGNED PATENTS

Title	Country Name	Status	Application No.	Application Date	Grant No.
Witi-Phase Flow Separation Apparatus and System	Canada	Replaced	2,751,644	31-Aug-11	
Auti-Phase Flow Separation Apparatus and System	Canada	Granted	2,788,484	31-Aug-12	2,788,484
Musi-Phase Flow Separation Apparatis and System	United States	Granted	13/224,455	2-Sep-11	8,784,670
Wati-Phase Flow Separation Apparatus and System	United States	Granted	13/830.618	31-Aug-12	9,089,792
A DEVICE FOR SEPARATING SOLDS FROM A FLUID STREAM	Guif Co-op Council	Pending	2018/36088	25-Sep-18	
A DEVICE FOR SEPARATING SOLIDS FROM A FLUID STREAM	Litated States	Pending	62/562,767	25-Sep-17	
A DEVICE FOR SEPARATING SOLIDS FROM A FLUID STREAM	P.C.T.	Pending	PCT/CA2018/0511	20-Sep-18	
Voriex Breaker for Phase Separator Vessel	Argentina	Pending	P190102552	6-Sep-19	
Vortex Breaker for Phase Separator Vessel	Gulf Co-op Council	Pending	2019/38244	4-Sep-19	
Vortex Breaker for Phase Separator Vessei	United States	Pensing	62/727,938	6-Sep-18	
Vortex Breaker for Phase Separator Vessel	P.C.T.	Pending	PCT/CA2019/0511 60	23-Aug-19	
Sand Separator with Gas Vent		<i>\</i>	62,939,760	21-Nov-19	

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

City of Edmonton Province of Alberta Country of Canada

This will confirm that J. Todd Van Vliet the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument entitled "Patent Assignments" dated January \(\sum 2020 \) is known to me and has the legal capacity to grant this document and the signatures are authenticated.

Dated this 22 day of January, 2020

Joshua S. Fortier

Name: <u>Samster & Solicitor</u>

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, CANADA

My commission expires at Her Majesty's pleasure upon my ceasing to be a member in good standing of the Law Society of Alberta

PATENT REEL: 054048 FRAME: 0902

RECORDED: 10/14/2020